RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Helpline 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION



#### **Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia**, Ward number 18, Street no. 02, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road,

Khanna (141001) **M: 9464500405** 

V/s.

...Appellant

## Public Information Officer,

**O/o** The Engineer-in- Chief, Local Govt. Deptt. Punjab, Sector 35-A, Plot No.03, Chandigarh.

## First Appellate Authority,

**O/o** The Director, Local Govt. Deptt. Punjab, Sector 35-A, Plot No.03, Chandigarh.

... Respondents

# Appeal Case No. 135 of 2022

### {Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software}

**Present** : The Appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh is present.

Ms. Rajwinder Kaur, Corporation Engineer is present from the Department.

ORDER:

The date of RTI Application is 29.07.2021, the date of First Appeal is 31.08.2021 and the date of Appeal filed in the Commission is 29.12.2021.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh states that he has received the information and he is satisfied with the same. He further requests the undersigned to dispose of this present case.

On the other hand, the Corporation Engineer, Ms. Rajwinder Kaur is present from the Department. An email dated 09.03.2022 and a letter dated 09.03.2022 from the Department has been received in the Commission, which is taken on record.

In view of above, as the Appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh is satisfied and the request made by the Appellant is accepted.

So, no further cause of action is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 26.04.2022

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Helpline 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> <u>Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.</u>



#### Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, Ward number 18, Street no. 02, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road,

Khanna (141001) **M: 9464500405** 

V/s.

...Appellant

## Public Information Officer,

**O/o** The Chief Vigilance Officer, Local Govt. Deptt. Punjab, Sector 35-A, Plot No.03, Chandigarh.

## Public Information Officer,

**O/o** The Superintendent, LG – III Branch, O/o The Director, Local Govt. Deptt. Punjab, Sector 35-A, Plot No.03, Chandigarh.

## First Appellate Authority,

**O/o** The Director, Local Govt. Deptt. Punjab, Sector 35-A, Plot No.03, Chandigarh.

... Respondents

#### Appeal Case No. 2351 of 2021 {Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software}

**Present** : The Appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh is present.

Sh. Navdeep Sharma, Chief Sanitary Inspector is present from the Department.

### ORDER:

This case may be read with the reference of the previous order dated 17.02.2022.

In today's hearing, the Appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh states that he has received the information and he is satisfied with the same. He further requests the undersigned to dispose of this present case.

On the other hand, the Chief Sanitary Inspector, Sh. Navdeep Sharma is present from the Department.

In view of above, as the Appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh is satisfied and the request made by Appellant is accepted.

So, no further cause of action is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 26.04.2022

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Helpline 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



#### **Sh. Sardar Ali, S/o Sh. Allah Din,** R/o Village Faridpur Kalan, Tehsil and District Malerkotla (148023)

V/s.

...Appellant

**Public Information Officer**, **O/o** The Senior Superintendent of Police, Malerkotla.

... Respondents

Complaint Case No. 1323 of 2021

## {Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software}

**Present** : The Complainant, Sh. Sardar Ali is present.

ASI, Sh. Gurtej Singh, from Malerkotla is present from the Department.

## ORDER:

The date of RTI Application is 02.11.2021 and the date Complainant filed in the Commission is 14.12.2021.

In today's hearing, the Complainant, Sh. Sardar Ali states that the information which has been requested by him from O/o SSP, Malerkotla i.e. in CC: 1323 /21 (present case) and in another case CC: 1324 / 21 from O/o SSP, Sangrur office (i.e. heard today as well) is similar in nature and the information has been received by him and he is satisfied with the same. He further mentions about an email dated 26.04.2022 which has been sent to the Commission and is taken on record.

On the other hand, the ASI, Sh. Gurtej Singh states that the Complainant is satisfied and an acknowledgement receipt of the same has been sent to the Commission vide email dated 26.04.2022 which is taken on record.

In view of above, as the Complainant, Sardar Ali is satisfied. So, no further cause of action is required in this case.

## This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 26.04.2022

(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Sd/-

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Helpline 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120 Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> <u>Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.</u>



#### **Sh. Sardar Ali, S/o Sh. Allah Din,** R/o Village Faridpur Kalan, Tehsil and District Malerkotla (148023)

V/s.

...Appellant

**Public Information Officer**, **O/o** The Senior Superintendent of Police, Sangrur.

### ... Respondents <u>Complaint Case No. 1324 of 2021</u> {Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software}

Present : The Complainant, Sh. Sardar Ali is present. ASI, Sh. Gurtej Singh, from Malerkotla and ASI, Sh. Kuldeep Singh, from Sangrur is present from the Department.

### ORDER:

The date of RTI Application is 02.11.2021 and the date Complainant filed in the Commission is 14.12.2021.

In today's hearing, the Complainant, Sh. Sardar Ali states that the information which has been requested by him from O/o SSP, Sangrur i.e. in CC: 1324 /21 (present case) and in another case CC: 1323 / 21 from O/o SSP, Malerkotla office (i.e. heard today as well) is similar in nature and the information has been received by him and he is satisfied with the same. He further mentions about an email dated 26.04.2022 which has been sent to the Commission and is taken on record.

On the other hand, the ASI, Sh. Gurtej Singh states that the Complainant is satisfied and an acknowledgement receipt of the same has been sent to the Commission vide email dated 26.04.2022 which is taken on record.

In view of above, as the Complainant, Sardar Ali is satisfied. So, no further cause of action is required in this case.

### This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 26.04.2022

(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Sd/-